

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	30.12.2025		WPMB No. 281 of 2025 <u>Hon'ble G. Narendar, C.J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Subhash Upadhyay, J.</u> Mr. Dushyant Mainali, learned counsel for the petitioners. 2. Mr. C.S. Rawat, learned C.S.C. for the State. 3. Mr. Manoj Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for the Union of India. 4. Mr. I.D. Paliwal, learned Standing Counsel for the State of U.P. 5. Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, learned counsel for respondent no. 11. 6. Mr. Harshit Sanwal, learned counsel for respondent no.13 7. The State has filed an application no.5/2025 with the prayer that the State may be granted permission for installation of a Temporary Mobile Crushing Plant for the Jamrani Dam Multipurpose Project. An affidavit has been filed by the Secretary (Irrigation), Government of Uttarakhand wherein it has been stated that the Jamrani Dam project is a flagship project of Government of Uttarakhand aimed at securing drinking water for Haldwani city, for irrigating 9,458 hectares land in Uttarakhand and 47,607 hectares in Uttar Pradesh and delivering ancillary benefits, including groundwater recharge, eco-tourism, fisheries development, and protection against riverbank erosion and landslides. 8. Learned counsel for the State submits that in view of the interim order passed by the Court on 22.05.2025, the application submitted by M/s AFSCON Infrastructure Private Limited; which has been entrusted the work of the construction of Jamrani Dam; was rejected by the Uttarakhand Pollution Control Board on 25.08.2025. 9. Learned counsel for the State submits that the proposed mobile crushing plant is a temporary, project specific facility for captive use, to be dismantled post-

construction as such mobile crushing plant is distinguishable from the permanent commercial crusher. Learned counsel for the State further submits that the installation of mobile crushing plant on site is critical to meet the project's five year timeline.

10. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has no objection in case the said application is allowed only for the construction work of Jamrani Dam Project.

11. The submission led by the learned counsel for the petitioner is placed on record.

12. The application filed by the State is allowed and permission is granted for installation of the temporary mobile crushing plant for the construction purpose of the Jamrani Dam Multipurpose Project only.

13. List this case on 31.12.2025.

(Subhash Upadhyay, J.)
30.12.2025

(G. Narendar, C.J.)
30.12.2025

SS